## ST. MARYS, AVOCA, AND CORNWALL WATER.

### No. 78 of 1950.

AN ACT to amend the St. Marys, Avoca, and Cornwall Water Act 1910.

[14 December, 1950.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the St. Marys, Avoca, and Cornwall Water Act 1950.
- (2) The St. Marys, Avoca, and Cornwall Water Act 1910\*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Council may levy rates.

- **2** Section fifteen of the Principal Act is amended by omitting paragraph I. of subsection (1) and substituting therefor the following paragraph:—
  - "I. A water rate, not exceeding the sum of three shillings and sixpence in the pound per annum, for the St. Marys Water District, to be paid by the owners or occupiers of all property within that water district on the assessed annual value of the property within that district:".

St. Marys Water District. 3 The Principal Act is amended by omitting from the first schedule thereto the description of the St. Marys Water District and substituting therefor the following description:—

#### "ST. MARYS WATER DISTRICT.

Commencing at the north-east angle of the town reserve of St. Marys thence westerly along the northern boundary of the said town to the north-west corner thereof, thence in a southerly direction along the

<sup>\*1</sup> Geo. V. No. 36, as amended by 2 Geo. V. No. 36 and No. 40 of 1949.

west boundary of the said town reserve to the south-east angle of 64a. 2r. 35p. purchased by John Markey thence westerly along the southern boundary of that lot and the southern boundary of 25 acres purchased by R. Onn to Gardiner's Creek thence by that creek to the point at which it crosses the main road from Fingal to St. Marys thence by that road in a westerly direction to the west boundary of a subdivision made by the Agricultural Bank of Tasmania thence in a southerly direction for a distance of 10 chains thence in an easterly direction to St. Patrick's Creek and thence in a northerly direction to the point of commencement.".

# PUBLIC WORKS EXECUTION (No. 4).

## No. 79 of 1950.

AN ACT to provide for the execution and carrying out of certain public works and purposes, and to authorise the borrowing of certain sums of money for meeting the cost of those works and purposes.

[14 December, 1950.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1 This Act may be cited as the Public Works Execution Short title. Act (No. 4) 1950.
- **2**—(1) The public works and purposes specified in the Works and schedule may be executed and carried out by the Minister be executed administering the Act or Department under or for the pur-and carried poses of which those works and purposes are respectively required to be executed or carried out.
- (2) The cost of any public work or purpose specified in the schedule shall not exceed the amount set forth therein in respect of each work or purpose.